

Compliance Team – Health Records

Kestrel House
Hellesdon Hospital
Drayton High Road
Norwich
Norfolk
NR6 5BE

Tel: 01603 421687
Fax: 01603 421411

FOI REQUEST NUMBER 72 2015

Request:

Data Period 01/04/2013 - 28/02/2015

** Age of Service User is their Age at Admission.

** Data to the 28/02/2015

** Please note that patients will be counted twice if they were admitted more than once in a period (different Spell No)

1. How many patients under 18 were admitted to adult psychiatric wards at your trust in 2013-14 and 2014-15?
2. How many of these were under 16?
3. Average length of these admissions for each year
4. The longest of these admissions for each year
5. Please list the full names of the tier 4 inpatient children's mental health services that your trust has arranged admissions to – or asked NHS England to arrange admission to - in 2013-14 and 2014-15? Please list the full hospital names (e.g. Priory Altrincham) rather than simply the group (e.g. Alpha, Priory) that provides them.
6. How many under-18 admissions to CAMHS inpatient units did your trust arrange or refer to NHS England to arrange (given their responsibility for tier 4 beds) in 2013-14 and 2014-15 (so far)?

Response:

1.

Year	Number Admitted Under 18
2013-2014	18
2014-2015	10

2.

Year	Number Admitted Under 16
2013-2014	0
2014-2015	0

3.

Year	Average Length of Stay
2013-2014	9.45
2014-2015	8.53

4.

Year	Maximum Length of Stay
2013-2014	53.73
2014-2015	63.86

5. See Below.

6. With effect from 1st April 2013 CAMHS were commissioned by NHS England (NHSE) under Specialised Commissioning arrangements. That is to say that Tier 4 CAMHS is a Prescribed Specialised MH Service commissioned by the NHS England's Local Area Teams. The Trust's Bed Management and Discharge Facilitation Team in Norfolk source out of area adult acute beds when the Trust has no availability, this was extended to include out of area CAMHS at some point during 2014/15. Therefore, the data we hold may be limited so I would suggest that you contact NHS England who should be able to provide information for the whole period.